BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

June 22, 1999

Nashville, Tennessee

In Re:

Cash 2 Go, LLC

for Cancellation of Authority to Provide

Resold Telecommunication

Services In Tennessee

) Docket No. 98-00081

) Co. ID: 128103

ORDER GRANTING CANCELLATION OF AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE RESOLD TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

This matter is before the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (hereafter "Authority") upon the request of Cash 2 Go, LLC to cancel their authority to provide Resold Telecommunications services in Tennessee. This matter was considered by the Authority at a regularly scheduled Authority Conference held on June 22, 1999.

WHEREFORE, having considered the request of Cash 2 Go, LLC to cancel their authority, the Authority finds that such a cancellation should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- That the request of Cash 2 Go, LLC to cancel their authority to provide Resold Telecommunication services in Tennessee, Docket No. 98-00081, is hereby granted; and
- That this docket is herewith closed.

Chairman Melvin Maione

Director Sara Kyk

Director Lynn Greer

ATTEST:

K. David Waddell

Company ID: 00128103

Cash 2 Go, LLC 1002 Memorial Blvd. Murfreesboro, TN 37130

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY Nashville, TN April 20, 1998

IN RE: CASE NUMBER: 98-00081

Application for Authority to Provide Operator Services and/or Resell Telecommunications Services in Tennessee Pursuant to Rule 1220-4-2-.57.

---ORDER---

This matter is before the Tennessee Regulatory Authority upon the application of the above-mentioned company for certification as a reseller or telecommunication operator service provider in Tennessee. The TRA considered this application at a Conference held on March 24, 1998 and concluded that the applicant has met all the requirements for certification and should be authorized to provide operator services and/or resell telecommunications services on an intrastate basis.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. That the above-mentioned company is issued a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity as an operator service provider and/or reseller of telecommunications services for state-wide service in Tennessee as specified in its application on file with the Authority.
- 2. That said company shall comply with all applicable state laws and TRA rules and regulations.
- 3. That this order shall be retained as proof of certification with this Authority, and may be used to obtain appropriately tariffed service and billing arrangements from Authority authorized telecommunications service providers.

Chairman

ATTEST:

Executive Secretary

\$363 2426
 \$363 34.6

RECEIVED STATE
97 JUL 22 PH 3: 49
SECRETARY OF STATE

288



97 JUL 24 FM 3:31

SECRETARY OF S

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF Cash 2 Go, LLC

The undersigned, being the Members and Organizers of the Limited Liability Company hereby being formed under the Tennessee H.B. 9052, do hereby adopt the following Articles Of Organization for the Limited Liability Company:

FIRST: The name of the Limited Liability Company is:

Cash 2 Go, LLC

SECOND: The latest date on which the Limited Liability Company is to dissolve is January 31, 2037.

THIRD: The Limited Liability Company is organized to engage in and do any lawful act concerning any lawful business, other than banking and insurance, for which a limited liability company may be organized in accordance with the Tennessee H.B.. 9052, including all powers and purposes now and hereafter permitted by law to a limited liability company.

FOURTH: The street address of the initial registered office of the Limited Liability Company in Tennessee is 630 South Church Street, Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37130, and the name of the initial registered agent of the Limited Liability Company in Tennessee at that address is Percy E. Dempsey, III.

FIFTH: The principal executive office of the Limited Liability Company is in the County of Rutherford at 630 South Church Street, Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37130.

SIXTH: The Limited Liability Company is to be managed by a Board of Governors. The names and addresses of the initial Chief Manager of the Board of Governors is:

David A. Jones, having an address at 339 East College Street, Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37130.

SEVENTH: The existing Members shall have the right to admit additional Members to the Limited Liability Company, by the unanimous vote or consent of the Members, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Operating Agreement of the Limited Liability Company.

. 3363 2429 1 - 3363 24.27

EIGHTH, The remaining Members of the Limited Liability Company, by the unanimous vote or consent of the Members (other than the Member was Saused the Withdrawal Event), may continue the Limited chimilative Company upon the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion; bankruptcy or dissolution of a Member or the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a Member in the Limited Liability Company.

NINTH: The Limited Liability Company may not expel a Member without cause.

TENTH: The names and addresses of the Members and Organizers of the Limited Liability Company are: David A. Jones, having an address at 339 East College Street, Murfreesboro, Tennessee, 37130, Donna P. Jones, having an address at 339 East College Street, Murfreesboro, Tennessee, 37130, and Diversified Investments, LLC, having an address at P. O. Box 1422, Murfreesboro, Tennessee, 37133-1422 (collectively hereinafter referred to as "Members").

ELEVENTH: At the date and time of formation of the Limited Liability Company, there are two or more Members of the Limited Liability Company.

TWELFTH: At the date of filing of these Articles Of Organization, the Limited Liability Company has three Members.

THIRTEENTH The Limited Liability Company does not have the power to expel a Member.

FOURTEENTH: The Members, parties (other than the LLC) to a contribution agreement or a contribution allowance agreement do not have preemptive rights.

FIFTEENTH: None of the Members of the Limited Liability Company are liable for payment of any debt, obligation or other liability of the Limited Liability Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Members have executed and acknowledged these Articles Of, Organization on February 1, 1997.

David A. Jones

Donna P. Jones

Diversified Investments, LLC

by Percy E. Dempsey, III, Chief Manager

. 3363 2430 3363 3 33

RECEIVED SECRETARY OF STATE

97 JUL 22 PH 3: 49

RILEY DANILLL SECRETARY OF STATE 290

CONSENT TO APPOINTMENT BY REGISTERED AGENT

I, having been named as Registered Agent for Cash 2 Go, LLC, hereby voluntarily consent to serve as Registered Agent for Cash 2 Go, LLC.

I know and understand the duties and responsibilities of a Registered Agent as set forth in the Tennessee H.B. 9052, and I hereby accept those duties and responsibilities.

Dated: February 1, 1997

Percy E. Dempsey, III

RUTHERFORD COUNTY, TENNESSEE
Received for recording the 28 day
of JUL, 1997 at 3:45 PM
Notebook 50 page
REC. FEE \$ REC#103551-001
STATE TAX \$ JOAN HENLEY
REG. FEE \$ Deputy Register
RECORDED IN BOOK B-235 Page 287
MARK H. MOSHEA, REGISTER OF DEEDS

TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

Lynn Greer, Chairman Sara Kyle, Director Melvin Malone, Director



460 James Robertson Parkway Nashville, Tennessee 37243-0505

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE OPERATOR SERVICES AND/OR RESELL [RULE 1220-4-2-.57]

RECEIVED **TELECOMMUNICATIONS DIVISION** TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

(18.00081 JAN 07 1998 TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES IN TENNESSEE SECTION A Part 1: General Information A. Name of Applicant Address 1002 City State TN Zip Code 3713 o Phone No. (615) 849-B. Owner, Partners, or Corporate Officer NAME ZIP CODE **ADDRESS** STATE 7/30 31/3a 630 S.C 37120 C. Name and telephone number of contact person authorized to respond to Authority inquiries Monday through Friday. (615) 849 9246 (615) 895-1149 David ones Phone No. Name D. List a toll-free telephone number that consumers can call to report service problems and/or request refunds or adjustments. NA E. Check the type of telecommunication services you plan to provide in Tennessee. Resell Interexchange long distance services Resell Local Exchange services Operator Services Other (describe below)_ F. If providing operator services, list company name, address and contact person for all reseller carriers you serve in Tennessee. Provide the above information on Appendix I. G. List the state(s) you are authorized to operate in at this time. (To be filled out by TRA) Company ID Number /db

Date Approved Evaluator

	Areas in Tennessee to be served. State wide
	What type of customers will the company serve?
	a. Business b. Residential
	c. Aggregators
	(e.g. Hotels, Payphones)
	d. Other (specify)
•	Do you allow a property imposed fee (PIF) to be added to the price of intrastate telephone calls over your network? If yes, specify amount. $N \delta$
•	Are your prices for intrastate services plus any PIF equal to or less than the dominant carriers price for similar services? Yes No Operator services if appoint exceed dominates carriers.
1.	Describe the type of services and price that the applicant will be offering in Tennessee on the Informational Tariff Form found in Appendix II.
	What is the applicant's 10XXX or 800 access code?
	Does the applicant now have or plan to have any telecommunication's facilities (e.g. switches, fiber lines) in Tennessee? $N_{\mathcal{Q}}$
	What facility-based network will the applicant be reselling? NA
,	Will the applicant be utilizing the local telephone company's billing system or billing customers direct ² ? Bill Customers direct
	Describe briefly how the applicant plans to market their services in Tennessee? If an independent telemarketer is going to be used, state company name and address. Tradifical Advertising.
	Describe the procedures the applicant will use to switch a consumer's preferred
	interexchange service. Signal Letter of Authorization

¹Applicant is required to fill out an Informational Tariff form. Failure to fill out this form will cause the applicant's request to be rejected.

²A copy of a bill is required if the applicant is going to bill the customer direct.

	•
Τ.	Applicant has the ability and agrees to honor the form of call blocking that the consumer has subscribed to with their local telephone company. Yes No
U.	Applicant gives permission to the local telephone company to provide the Authority a periodic sample of the reseller's intrastate toll calls. The purpose of this analysis is to audit the reseller's rates to assure they are at or below the dominant carrier's tariffed rates. Yes No
<u>Pa</u>	rt II: Organization Structure
A.	Type of Organization
	IndividualCorporation
	Partnership Vother (Explain on separate sheet)
В.	 If partnership and/or Non-resident (1) Attach a copy of Articles of Incorporation and current by-laws. (2) Attach a copy of Certification of Authority issued by Tennessee Secretary of State showing corporation's authority to engage in business in Tennessee.
Pa	rt III: Financial Information
Α.	Attach a current financial statement showing in detail the applicant's financial condition, including balance sheet and income statement, or a copy of IRS form 1120 or 1065 filed by your business for the previous year. Attach, if available, a copy of your company's 10K and/or stockholder reports.
<u>Pa</u>	rt IV: Display Card WA
Αtt	ach a copy of the display card to be placed on the apprepators telephone which shows wha

Attach a copy of the display card to be placed on the aggregators telephone which shows what operator services are to be provided. The card must contain all required information listed in the attached Rule (1220-4-2-.57, B)³, which includes a toll-free number consumers can call for service problems and refunds.

³It is the responsibility of the reseller or operator service provider to assure that the appropriate display card is affixed to the aggregates telephones.

Part V: Rule Compliance Agreement

- A. The Interexchange Reseller or Operator Service Provider applicant, hereby, affirms the following:
- Has received, read, and understands the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (TRA; formerly TPSC) Interexchange Reseller Rules and Regulations, (Appendix III)
- Understands the penalties for non-compliance, and all associated fees to provide such service.
- Will comply with the TRA Interexchange Reseller Rules and all other applicable Authority Rules and state laws, including T.C.A. Section 65-5-206 (Appendix IV),
- That all information provided in the attached registration document is true to the best of my knowledge.

Company Name

Date

Company Official

Title

seal

Subscribed and sworn before me this dividay

Incar 1998

Notary Public

My commission expriss 9-15-2001